DOCKET NO 2004-12

IN THE MATTER OF .
e TEXAS STATE BOARD &F MAY
THE LICENSE OF <
Spe s LA OARD OF

ROBI YETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS
OBBIE HANCE, D.V.M '
: M 8 VETERINARY MEDICA] EXAMINERS
AGREED ORDER

On this the 17th day of June, 2004, came on to be c nsidered by the T E

L L v CUILISIAEred by the lexas tate oard of
Veterinary Medical Examiners (“Board”) the matter of the Jicer R b s
(“Respondent™). Pursuant to Section 801.408, Texas O«

an informal conference was held on April 13, 2004. T
Board was represented at the conference by the Board’s Enforcen

Respondent, without .'.d:nu';:r‘._-; the truth of the findines and conclu
Order, wishes to waive a formal adjudicative he :

without a formal adjudication Respondent :

forth in this Order. In waiv ing an adjudicative }

understanding of the alleged vic

him

Upon the recommendat;
Board makes the following

Order as set forth below

1. On June 6, 2003, Meredith Coley. Irving
other dogs to the Metroplex Veterinary Cen _
without the owner’s consent, “Ollie” was neutered by Robbie

Z. Dr. Hance had never examined

oral, to perform the procedure. Dr

I'he patient records for “Ollie” do not n
concerning the need to neuter “Ollie.”

Conclusions of Law

f the Veterinary Licensing Act, Chapter

1. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of
801, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board’s Rules

2. Based on Finding of Fact 2, Dr, Hance's failure to maintain adequate records relating 1o any

. : . . . wl have contributed to the
previous discussions concerning the neutering of the dog, which may have contributed tc




gggl};ﬁgi??cem:pg which animal required neutering, violated Rule 573.52, PATIENT
EEPING, of the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct, which r;.- : i
records be complete and accurate 2 quires that patient

3. Based on Findings of Fact 1 and 2 and Conclusions of Law 1 and 2, Respondent has violated
ipe S violated

Section 801.402 (6) and (12) of the Ve : T
. f 2 2)c eterinary Licensing Act, Texas Occ : Code, : :
subject to disciplinary action by the Board ¢ s ey Wy e
8201.402. GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISCIPLINARY
ACTION. A person is subject to denial of a licens : S
S s subj M1 a license or to disciplinary action under Section
o 01 e sciplinary action under Sectior
(6) engages in practices or conduct that violates the board’s rules of professional
conduct R

2 - ¢ =~ c i
(12) performs or prescribes unnecessary or unauthorized treatment

4 Based on Conclusions of Law 1 through 3, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action 1
Section 801.401 of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Occupations Code .
801.401. DISCIPLINARY POWERS OF BOARD. (a) If an applicant or license holder
is subject to denial of a license or to disciplinary action under Section 801.402, the Board
may
(1) refuse to examine an applicant or to 1Ssue or renew a license;
(2) revoke or suspend a license;
(3) place on probation a license holder or person whose license has been
suspended;
(4) reprimand a license holder; or
(5) impose a civil penalty
NOW. THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS
Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board )RDERS that Robbie
Hance. D.V.M., be FORMALLY REPRIMANDED
The Board further ORDERS that Respondent pay a CIVIL PENALTY of FIVE HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($500.00), payable within 45 days of the date of thus ¢ yrder. 1f Respondent fails to
pay the civii penalty W ithin 45 days of the date of this UTa¢T, Respondent’s iicense snall
suspended until the civil penalty is paid

The Board further OR DERS that

1 RcSpondcm shall abide by the Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas Veterinary

Licensing Act, and the laws of the State of Texas and the nited States

: - Board’s ¢ ays. investigators, comphance
2. Res .nt shall cooperate with the Board's attormeys, g :
g o : ; e with this Order.

officers and other employees and agents investigaing Respondent s comphianc




3. Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Ag

reed Order or with any other
Provisions of the Licensing Act or the Board Rules. may result

In further disciplinary action

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, acknow ledges h

1s understanding of the Agreed Order,
the notice, and Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law he

ICin set forth herein, and agrees that

he will satisfactorily comply with the mandates of the Agreed Oy

der in a timely manner or he
subject to appropriate disciplinary action by the Board

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, waives his right to a formal

hearing and any rig}
seek judicial review of this Agreed Order Respondent

acknowledges that he is not represented
by legal counsel in this matter

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HJ ARINGS OR APPEALS TO THE BOARD OR
TO ANY COURT iN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND C INDITIONS OF THIS A( IREED
ORDER. NOTHING IN THIS ORDER SHALL BE DEEMED A WAIVER OF
RESPONDENT’S RIGHTS 1 NDER STATUTE OR UNDER I'HE UNITED STATES OR
TEXAS CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN ORDER OR ACTION ( ) I'.lii. B J.\F_\‘[.} '
SUBSEQUENT TO THIS AGREED ORDER EXCEPT AS R}'\}‘[J\l)[;l_\_:' \!.-.\'\ H \\ ::”
OTHERWISE AGREED TO HEREIN. RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FINAI
ORDER.

T i : i :r shall be the date it is adopted by the Board
I'he effective date of this Agreed Order shall be the date it is adopted b

I, ROBBIE HANCE, D.V.M., HAVE READ AND UNDERST \\-':?.} EH. JHji{it.-t J:Z.\i.- :
,-i{iRi;'[;[) ORDER. I UNDERSTAND BY SIGNING IT. I W fl\: ( l-.R I -\I\‘i\li |]F[.{I[.h I
SIGN IT VOLUNTARILY. 1 UNDERSTAND THAT ‘.E-!i\. [. J__‘\’[?{'—R. t< l:\l\ij‘[..“‘\.[}
ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND,
VERBAL, WRITTEN OR OTHERWISF




STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF Vallay) §

BEFORE ME. on this day, personally appeared ROBBIE HANCE, D.V.M.. known to me as the
person whose name is subscribed to the Ihrcgmng document, and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same for the purposes stated therein

Given under the hand and seal of office this_ S day of

GAYLE WOLFORD
Notory Public, State of Texas
vy Commilssion Explres i I 4
January 25, 2006 | = Al o, (L Q2 J o )
Notary Public

J

SIGNED AND ENTERED by the TEXAS STATE BOARD OF ETERINARY MEDICAI
EXAMINERS on this the [ 7th day of June, 2004
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/ / 15
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VA, .

E £
n, D.V.M., President

Dee Pedersc




